

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

DADE CITY (352) 521-4274 LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 NEW PORT RICHEY (727) 847-8041 FAX NUMBER (727) 847-8064 UTILITIES FISCAL SERVICES/ SPECIAL PROJECTS DEPT. PUBLIC WORKS/UTILITIES BLDG. 7536 STATE STREET, S-204 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

August 23, 2011

Mr. Steven Morgan Solid Waste Section Division of Waste Management Florida Dept.of Environmental Protection 13051 N. Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Re: Financial Assurance Cost – Estimate
West Pasco Class III Landfill – Permit #

26255-001-SO-Pasco County / GMS-4051M30035

Dear Mr. Morgan:

Pasco County is submitting inflation adjusted financial assurance cost estimates for the Florida Department of Environmental Protection approved values dated December 30, 2010. The site is 20 acres. Inflation Factor of 1.010 acquired from F.D.E.P. – Tallahassee.

2010 F.D.E.P. Approved Estimated Closure Cost

\$2,544,783.46

Inflation Factor

1.010

2011 Estimated Closure Cost

\$2,570,231,29

2010 F.D.E.P. Approved Estimated Annual Long-Term Care

\$101,735.74

Inflation Factor

1.010

2011 Estimated Annual Long-Term Care

\$102,753.10

\$102,753.10 per year for

years

\$3,082,592.92

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (727) 847-8041.

30

Sincerely,

Robert J. Sigmond

Utilities Fiscal & Business Services Director

RJS:jmc Attachments

cc: Bruce Kennedy, P.E., Assistant County Administrator John Power, Solid Waste Facility Manager Joanne Chamberlain, Accountant II



Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.C.

Form Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form For Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

| | | Date of DEP Approval: | | | | | | |
|--|---------------|--------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|---|--|-----------|
| I. GENERAL INFOR | MATION: | | | | | | | |
| Facility Name: West Pasco Class III WACS ID: swd/51/45920 | | | | | | | | |
| Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 26254-001-SO/T3 | | | | Expiration Date: <u>11/7/2013</u> | | | | |
| Facility Address: 14606 Hays Road, Spring Hill, FL 34610 | | | | | | | | |
| Permittee or Owner/Operator: Pasco County Utilities | | | | | | | | |
| Mailing Address: 7536 State Street, Suite 204, New Port Richey, FL 34654 | | | | | | | | |
| | | 0011 | 05.1 | I amaituda. | 000 | 0.011 | 30' | |
| | 28° | | 1000 | Longitude: | | | | |
| Coordinate Method: | | | _ | atum: | | | | |
| Collected by: | | | | ompany/Affiliation: | | | | |
| Solid Waste Disposa | al Units Incl | uded in Es | timate: | | | | | |
| | | | Date Unit | Active Life of | | If closed: | If closed: | |
| | | | Began | Unit From Date | If active: Remaining | Date last waste | Official date of | |
| Phase / Ce | ااد | Acres | Accepting Waste | of Initial Receipt of Waste | life of unit | received | closing | |
| 1 | 211 | 5 | June 1990 | 11.92 Yrs | | | | |
| 2 | | 5 | May 2002 | 8.92 Yrs | * | | | |
| 3 | | 5 | Not Utilized | | | | | |
| 4 | | 5 | June 1990 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| * approx. 50 Years | s for total | site from | March 2011 | | | | | |
| Olegania Comp. Comp. 20 | | | | | | | | |
| | | 6 1 1 | * 0 | N III | COD Debuie | Diamagal | VIBONDA DE | |
| Facility type (Check all that a | | | <u> </u> | class III 🗆 | Cad Debris | Disposai | A WINTARY | MENIT |
| (Check all that a | арріу) 📙 | Other: _ | | | | | AUG 25 2 | TOTECTION |
| II TYPE OF FINAN | ICIAL ACCI | IDANCE | OCUMENT (| Shook tuno) | | 200 | THWEE 20 | 11 |
| Facility type: Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal (Check all that apply) Other: Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate Performance Bond* Financial Test Cosure: 20 Long-Term Care. | | | | | | | | |
| □ Letter of Credit* □ Performance Bond* | | ☐ Financial Test | | □ Form 29 (FA Deferral) | | | | |
| ☐ Guarantee Bond* | | | ☐ Trust Fund Agreement | | | | | |
| * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement | | | | | | | | |
| - manages medianisms that require the accord a change, mach and represent | | | | | | | | |
| Northwest District Northeast 160 Government Center 7825 Baymeadows Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksonville, FL 850-595-8360 904-807- | | Way, Ste. B200 . 32256-7590 | Central District 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste Orlando, FL 32803-3 407-894-7555 | | | Ste. 364 400 N. Coi 01-3881 West Pal | utheast District ngress Ave., Ste. 200 Im Beach, FL 33401 61-681-6600 | |

| 111 | ESTIM | ATE | AD | HIGT | MENT |
|------|--------------|-----|-----|------|---------|
| III. | E2 I IIV | AIE | AUJ | เบอเ | INICIAI |

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

□x (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

□ (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

| This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: | | | | | December 30, 2010 | |
|--|--------------------|--|--------------|------------------|-------------------|---|
| Latest Department Approved Closing Cost Estimate: | | ırrent Year Inflation Factor, e.g. 1.02 | | | | Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost Estimate: |
| \$2,544,783.46 | × | 1.01 | | | = | \$2,570,231.29 |
| This adjustment is based on th | e Departme | ent approved long-te | erm care cos | t estimate dated | d: | December 30, 2010 |
| Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: | | ırrent Year Inflation Factor, e.<i>g.</i> 1.02 | | | | Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: |
| \$101,735.74 | × | | | | = | \$102,753.10 |
| Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: | | | | | × | 30 |
| Inflation Adjusted | ate: | | = | \$3,082,592.92 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Signature by: | ☑ Owner | /Operator | □ Engine | er (che | ck what a | applies) |
| lows | | | | 7536 State Str | eet, Sui | te 204 |
| Sign | ature | | | | 29 | Address |
| Robert J. Sigmond, Utilities Fis | | New Port Richey, FL 34654 City, State, Zip Code | | | | |
| Q | 77- 7- 11 | | | rsiam | ond@pa | ascocountyfl.net |
| 8 - 23- <u>ว</u> ด แ Date | | | • | E-Mail Address | | |
| (727) 84 Telephon | 7-8041 e Number | | | | | |